Within 1 Year 1 to 5 years Over 5 years

1 to 5 years Over 5 years Total

Cash and cash
equivalents
Trade, term and loan
receivables

Total anticipated
inflows

Net (outflow) / inflow
on financial
instruments

Total expected

The table below reflects an undiscounted contractual maturity analysis for financial assets and financial liabilities. Financial guarantee
liabilities are treated as payable on demand since the Group has no control over the timing of any potential settlement of the liabilities.

Cash flows realised from financial assets reflect management’s expectation as to the timing of realisation. Actual timing may therefore
differ from that disclosed. The timing of cash flows presented in the table to settle financial liabilities reflect the earliest contractual
settlement dates and do not reflect management’s expectations that banking facilities will be rolled forward.

trade and other receivables

trade and other payables

37

GLOBAL PETROLEUM LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

Note 22: Financial Risk Management (continued)

c. Market Risk

i. Interest rate risk

Interest rate sensitivity

50bp
Increase

50bp
Decrease

US$ US$
Cash and cash equivalents  9,172  9,172

Cash and cash equivalents  4,664  4,664

ii. Foreign currency risk

Profit Equity
Year ended 30 June 2021 US$ US$
+/- 10% in AU$/US$ and GBP/US$  159,520  159,520

Profit Equity
Year ended 30 June 2020 US$ US$
+/- 10% in AU$/US$ and GBP/US$  18,703  18,703

Note
Carrying
Amount

Fair Value Carrying
Amount

Fair Value

Consolidated Group US$ US$ US$ US$
Financial assets
Financial assets at amortised cost:
Cash and cash equivalents 7  1,834,434  1,834,434  932,818  932,818
Trade and other receivables 8  80,622  80,622  27,696  27,696
Total financial assets  1,915,056  1,915,056  960,514  960,514

Financial liabilities at amortised cost
Trade and other payables 13  83,999  83,999  124,273  124,273
Total financial liabilities  83,999  83,999  124,273  124,273

The Group currently does not engage in any hedging or derivative transactions to manage foreign currency risk.

With instruments being held by overseas operations, fluctuations in the US Dollar and UK Pound Sterling may impact on the
Group’s financial results unless those exposures are appropriately hedged.

The Company and its subsidiaries in the Group have a functional currency of the US Dollar. The Group is exposed to foreign
currency risk from transactional currency exposure. Such exposure arises from transactions denominated in currencies other than
the functional currency of the entities in the Group.